

CITY OF NAPA

955 School Street Napa, CA 94559 www.cityofnapa.org

Staff Reports Details (With Text)

File #: 32-2020 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Consent Calendar Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 2/12/2020 In control: CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPA

On agenda: 3/17/2020 Final action:

Title: Vineyard Park Area Concrete Repair Project

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. ATCH 1 - Resolution, 2. EX A - Budget Adjustment No. BE2003505, 3. ATCH 2 - Project Location

Мар

 Date
 Ver.
 Action By
 Action
 Result

 3/17/2020
 1
 CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

NAPA

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of City Council

From: Julie Lucido, Public Works Director

Prepared By: Ernie Cabral, Professional Associate

TITLE:

Vineyard Park Area Concrete Repair Project

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Adopt a resolution: (1) authorizing the Public Works Director to award and execute a construction contract to Ghilotti Bros, Inc. for the Vineyard Park Area Concrete Repair Project (PWPINOTSW) in the bid amount of \$920,703.25; (2) authorizing the Public Works Director to approve contract amendments and charges for project services up to a total amount not to exceed \$1,087,774; (3) determining that the actions authorized by this resolution are exempt from CEQA; and (4) approving an increase of \$287,774 to the Sidewalk Program Improvement Fund expenditure budget, as documented in Budget Adjustment No. BE2003505.

DISCUSSION:

This project provides improvements on several streets in the Vineyard Park/Pinot Drive area of the city and consists of the removal and replacement of damaged curbs, gutters, curb ramps, cross gutters, and sidewalks.

A base bid schedule of work items and an add-alternate schedule of bid items were included in the bid package. Add-alternates are additional items of work that may be awarded as part of the contract if the bids received fall within the specified budget. Determination of the lowest and best bid is based on the base bid total.

Eight (8) bids for construction were received and opened at 3:00 P.M. on February 27, 2020. The

engineer's estimate for the items of work listed in the base bid was \$844,000. The engineer's estimate for the add-alternate items of work was \$127,000.

The bids received were as follows:

Total Bid		Base Bid		Add Alt. Bid	
\$ 920	0,703.25	\$	783,761.25*	\$136,942.00	Ghilotti Bros., Inc.
\$ 919	9,333.00	\$	804,989.00	\$114,344.00	Lister Construction, Inc.
\$ 966	6,035.00	\$	841,263.00	\$124,772.00	M3 Integrated Services, Inc.
\$ 985	5,802.00	\$	842,076.00	\$143,726.00	Coastside Concrete & Const., Inc.
\$1,036	6,303.00	\$	890,265.00	\$146,038.00	Kerex Engineering, Inc.
\$1,05	1,277.00	\$	904,911.00	\$146,366.00	FBD Vanguard Construction, Inc.
\$1,168	3,141.77	\$	967,141.77	\$201,000.00	Team Ghilotti, Inc.
\$1,667	7,796.00	\$1	,456,630.00	\$211,166.00	Granite Construction, Inc.

^{*}Apparent lowest and best bid.

Based on the bid result, the work items associated with the add-alternate will be included as part of the project construction.

This project was subject to a Local Business Preference pursuant to Chapter 2.93 of the Napa Municipal Code which affords local businesses a preference of a three percent (3%) reduction factor to the bid. This preference did not alter the bid results as no local business bids were submitted.

The construction budget is proposed as follows:

Lowest and Best Base Bid Plus Add-Alternate Amount	\$ 920,703.25
Contingency for unforeseen conditions (10% of bid)	\$ 92,070.00
Construction Management and Inspection	\$ 35,000.00
Public Works Engineering Staff	\$ 25,000.00
Materials Testing (Consultant)	\$ 15,000.00

Total \$ 1,087,773.25

The contingency, contract administration, construction management, material testing, and inspection costs are estimates. The funds can be used interchangeably between the items listed above.

FINANCIAL IMPACTS:

Existing funding for the project includes \$800,000 of current expenditure budget in the Sidewalk Improvement Program Fund, and a proposed additional appropriation of \$287,774 from the Sidewalk Improvement Program fund balance. The Sidewalk Improvement Program has approximately \$450,000 of available fund balance, of which \$287,774 would be appropriated for the completion of this project.

CEQA:

City staff recommends that the City Council determine that the Recommended Action is exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(c), which exempts the repair or minor alteration of existing streets, sidewalks, gutters, and similar facilities.

File #: 32-2020, Version: 1

DOCUMENTS ATTACHED:

ATCH 1 - Resolution EX A - Budget Adjustment No. BE2003505 ATCH 2 - Location Map for Vineyard Park Area Concrete Repair Project

NOTIFICATION:

None.